DOCUMENT 00101 BID CHECKLIST

City of Lauderhill, Florida RFP NUMBER: 2023-030

COMPANY I	NAME: Southern Underground Industries, Inc.
PHONE: _95	64-590-0322 FAX:
	BMITTIING YOUR BID PLEASE ENSURE THE FOLLOWING: a indicates your compliance.
1.	The Bid Package was read in its entirety
2.	Bid Form 00300 was completed
3.	Price Bid Sheet 00300A was completed
4.	Bid Bond was obtained and sheet 00401 was completed
5.	Public Entity Crimes Affidavit Sheet 00402 was completed and notarized
6.	Bidders Qualification Form 00420 was completed. Evidence of Insurance and copies of applicable licenses are attached.
7.	Sub Contractor List 00421 was completed.
8.	Litigation History form 00450 was completed.
 9 .	Non collusive affidavit 00480 was completed
10.	Debarment certification 00490 was completed
11.	Certified Resolution 00495 was completed
12.	All Addenda were received and acknowledged
13.	Proposals submitted online via tonWave.
FAILURE TO F	PROVIDE THE REQUESTED DOCUMENTS MAY RESULT IN YOUR BID BEING

DEEMED NON-RESPONSIVE.

THIS PAGE SHOULD BE RETURNED WITH YOUR BID

THIS SHOULD BE THE FIRST PAGE OF YOUR BID

END OF DOCUMENT

00300-A1 COST SCHEDULE OWNER: CITY OF LAUDERHILL

2023-030 Lift Station #15 Replacement

UNIT PRICE BID SCHEDULE

All bid items shall include costs for all materials, equipment, labor, supervision, permit fees, taxes, insurance, bonds, miscellaneous costs and Contractor's overhead and profit. Costs for materials and equipment shall be included where applicable. Additional line items have been provided in each section. The contractor may add a description if they believe there are items within the bid documents which should be accounted for separately.

ltem No.	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Amount
	GENERAL CONDITIONS	-			
	Mobilization/De-mobilize	1	LS	\$ 26,850.00	\$ 26,850.00
	Maintenance of Traffic	1	LS	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00
	Permit Fees Building Department	1	AL	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
	Owner's Optional Services	1	AL	\$80,000.00	\$80,000.00
	LIFT STATION NO. 2 REPLACEMENT				
	Demolition		LS	\$ 30,600.00	\$ 30,600.00
	Dewatering		LS	\$ 17,900.00	\$ 17,900.00
	New Wet Well and Valve Pit		LS	\$ 338,000.00	\$ 338,000.00
0.	Force Main Piping		LF	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
١.	Force Main Valves		EΑ	\$ 15,400.00	\$ 15,400.00
2.	Force Main Fittings		EΑ	\$ 1,230.00	\$ 1,230.00
}.	Sewer Manhole		EA	\$ 14,910.00	\$ 14,910.00
	10" Sewer Main		LF	\$ 80,300.00	\$ 80,300.00
.	Control Panel, Electrical, Floats, etc.		L\$	\$ 210,100.00	\$ 210,100.00
i.	Backup Generator w/ Slab		LS	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
•	RTU, PLC, SCADA and Tower		LS	\$ 92,860.00	\$ 92,860.00
	Site Restoration and Landscaping		LS	\$ 36,900.00	\$ 36,900.00
١.	Spare Submersible Pump	1	EA	\$ 37,500.00	\$ 37,500.00
Ι.	6" Bypass Portable Pump**	1	EA	\$ 201,500.00	\$ 201,500.00
	FPL Costs	1	LS	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
•					
•					
	SUBTOTAL				\$ 1,245,050.00
	GRAND TOTAL			\$1,245,050.00	

DOCUMENT 00401 CITY OF LAUDERHILL BID BOND

BIDDER; (Name and Address):	
Southern Underground Industries, Ir	nc.
794 S. Military Trail, Deerfield Beach	, FL 33442
SURETY: Name and Address of Principal Place	e of Business):
Nationwide Mutual Insurance Compa	any
One West Nationwide Blvd., 1-14-30	1, Columbus, OH 43215 - 2220.
5581 W.	F LAUDERHILL Oakland Park Blvd. III, FL 33313
BID; BID DUE DATE: 2023	
PROJECT TITLE: Lift Station	#15 Replacement
	uderhili, Florida IBER: 2023-030
BOND: BOND NUMBER: N/A	
DATE: (Not later than Bid Due Date): _Ma	y 24th 2023
PENAL SUM: 5% of Bid Amou	nt
	tending to be legally bound hereby, subject to the terms this Bid Bond to be duly executed on its behalf by its
BIDDER	SURETY
Original Inc. (Seal) Bidder's Nurse and Corporate Seal	Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company (Seal) Surety's Name and Corporate Seal
By: Person	Ву:
Signature and Title	Signature and Title (Attach Power of Attorney) David T. Satine, Attorney-In-Fact
Attest:	Attest: As per Attached Power of Attorney
City of Lauderhill RFP NOMBER 2023-030	Lift Station #15 Replacement

Signature and Title

Signature and Title

Note:

- (1) Above addresses are to be used for giving required notice.
- (2) Any singular reference to Bidder, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.
- 1. Bidder and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns to pay to Owner upon default of Bidder any difference between the total amount of Bidder's bid and the total amount of the bid of the next lowest, responsible and responsive bidder as determined by Owner for the Work required by the Contract Documents, provided that:
 - 1.1. If there is no such next inwest, responsible and responsive bidder, and Owner does not abandon the Project, then Bidder and Surety shall pay to Owner the penal sum set forth on the face of this Bond, and
 - 1.2. In no event shall Bidder's and Surety's obligation hereunder exceed the penal sum set forth on the face of this Bond.
- 2. Default of Bidder shall occur upon the failure of Bidder to deliver within the time required by the Bidding Documents (or any extension thereof agreed to in writing by Owner) the executed Agreement required by the Bidding Documents and any performance and payment bonds required by the Bidding Documents and Contract Documents.
- This obligation shall be null and void if:
 - 3.1. Owner scoepts Bidder's bid and Bidder delivers within the time required by the Bidding Documents (or any extension thereof agreed to in writing by Owner) the executed Agreement required by the Bidding Documents and any performance and payment bonds required by the Bidding Documents and Contract Documents, or
 - 3.2. All bids are rejected by Owner, or
 - 3.3. Owner fails to issue a notice of award to Bidder within the time specified in the Bidding Documents (or any extension thereof agreed to in writing by Bidder and, if applicable, consented to by Surety when required by paragraph 5 hereof).
- 4. Payment under this Bond will be due and payable upon default by Bidder and within 30 calendar days after receipt by Bidder and within 30 calendar days after receipt by Bidder and Surety of written notice of default from Owner, which notice will be given with reasonable promptness, identifying this Bond and the Project and including a statement of the amount due.
- 5. Surety waives notice of and any and all defenses based on or arising out of any time extension to issue notice of sward agreed to in writing by Owner and Bidder, provided that the total time for issuing notice of award including extensions shall not in the aggregate exceed 120 days from Bid Due Date without Surety's written consent.
- 6. No suit or action shall be commenced under this Bond prior to 30 calendar days after the notice of default required in paragraph 4 above is received by Bidder and Surety and in no case later than one year after Bid Due Date.
- Any suit or action under this Bond shall be commenced only in a court of competent jurisdiction located in the state in which the Project is located.
- 8. Notices required hereunder shall be in writing and sent to Bidder and Surety at their respective addresses shown on the face of this Bond. Such notices may be sent by personal delivery, commercial courier or by United States Registered or Certified Mail, return receipt requested, postage pre-paid, and shall be deemed to be affective upon receipt by the party concerned.
- Surety shall cause to be attached to this Bond a current and effective Power of Attorney evidencing the authority of the officer, agent or representative who executed this Bond on behalf of Surety to execute, seal and deliver such Bond and bind the Surety thereby.

City of Lauderhill

RFP NUMBER 2023-030 Lift Station #15 Replacement

- 10. This Bond is intended to conform to all applicable statutory requirements. Any applicable requirement of any applicable statute that has been omitted from this Bond shall be deemed to be included herein as if set forth at length. If any provision of this Bond conflicts with any applicable provision of this Bond conflicts with any applicable provision of any applicable statute, then the provision of said statute shall govern and the remainder of this Bond that is not in conflict therewith shall continue in full force and effect.
- 11. The term "bid" as used herein includes a bid, offer or proposal as applicable.

City of Lauderhill

RFP NUMBER 2023-030 Lift Station #15 Replacement

00401 - 3

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company, an Ohio corporation

hereinafter referred to severally as the "Company" and collectively as "the Companies" does hereby make, constitute and appoint.

DAVID T SATINE; JONATHAN A BURSEVICH; WARREN M ALTER;

each in their individual capacity, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority to sign, seal, and execute on its behalf any and all bonds and undertakings, and other obligatory instruments of similar nature, in penalties not exceeding the sum of

UNLIMITED

and to bind the Company thereby, as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of the Company; and all acts of said Attorney pursuant to the authority given are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This power of attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company:

"RESCLVED, that the president, or any vice president be, and each hereby is, authorized and empowered to appoint attorneys-in-fact of the Company, and to authorize them to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company any and all bonds, forms, applications, memorandums, undertakings, recognizances, transfers, contracts of indemnity, policies, contracts guaranteeing the fidelity of persons holding positions of public or private trust, and other writings obligatory in nature that the business of the Company may require; and to modify or revoke, with or without cause, any such appointment or authority; provided, however, that the authority granted hereby shall in no way limit the authority of other duty authorized agents to sign and countersign any of said documents on behalf of the Company."

"RESOLVED FURTHER, that such attorneys-in-fact shall have full power and authority to execute and deliver any and all such documents and to bind the Company subject to the terms and limitations of the power of attorney issued to them, and to affix the seal of the Company thereto; provided, however, that said seal shall not be necessary for the validity of any such documents."

This power of attorney is signed and sealed under and by the following bylaws duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company.

Execution of instruments. Any vice president, any assistant secretary or any assistant treasurer shall have the power and authority to sign or attest all approved documents, instruments, contracts, or other papers in connection with the operation of the business of the company in addition to the chairman of the board, the chief executive officer, president, treasurer or secretary; provided, however, the signature of any of them may be printed, engraved, or stamped on any approved document, contract, instrument, or other papers of the Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this instrument to be sealed and duly attested by the signature of its officer the 20th day of August, 2021.

Antonio C. Albanese, Vice President of Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company

SEAL

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK: 88

On this 20th day of August, 2021, before me came the above-named officer for the Company aforesaid, to me personally known to be the officer described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, deposes and says, that he is the officer of the Company aforesaid, that the seal affixed hereto is the corporate seal of said Company, and the said corporate seal and his signature were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Company.

Stephenie Rubino McArthur Notary Public, State of New York No. 02MC0270117 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires October 19, 2024 Scylarie Fertier molte

CERTIFICATE

I, Laura B. Guy, Assistant Secretary of the Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original power of attorney issued by the Company; that the resolution included therein is a true and correct transcript from the minutes of the meetings of the boards of directors and the same has not been revoked or amended in any manner; that said Antonio C. Albanese was on the date of the execution of the foregoing power of attorney the duly elected officer of the Company, and the corporate seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority of said board of directors; and the foregoing power of attorney is still in full force and effect.

	Assistant Secretary
. 2023	Laura B. Guy
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name as Assi May 2023	24th istant Secretary, and affixed the corporate seal of sald Company this day of

BDJ 1(08-21)00

DOCUMENT 00402 SWORN STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 287.133(3) (a), FLORIDA STATUTES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED AND SWORN TO IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICIAL AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

by	Belseri Comerford President [print individual's name and title]
for	Southern Underground Industries, Inc. [print name of entity submitting sworn statement]
whose	business address is
79	4 S Military Trail, Deerfield Beach, FL, 33442
and (i:	applicable) its Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is _26-2521235
	entity has no FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the individual signing this sworm

- 2. I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), Florida Statutes, means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States, including, but not limited to, any bid or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public entity or an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, or material misrepresentation.
- 3. I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1) (b), <u>Florida Statues</u>, means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication of guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment or information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, non jury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or no lo contendre.
- 4. I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1) (a), Florida Statutes, means:
 - 1. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or
 - 2. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting a controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.
- 5. I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1) (e), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity.

City of Lauderhill

BID NUMBER Lift Station #15 Replacement 00402 - 1

6. Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. [Indicate which statement applies]

Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.

The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.

The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. However, there has been a subsequent proceeding before a Hearing Officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings and the Final Order entered by the Hearing Officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings and the Final Order entered by the Hearing Officer determined that it was not in the public interest to place the entity submitting this sworn statement on the convicted vendor list. [attach a copy of the final order]

I UNDERSTAND THAT THE SUBMISSION OF THIS FORM TO THE CONTRACTING OFFICER FOR THE PUBLIC ENTITY IDENTIFIED IN PARAGRAPH 1 (ONE) ABOVE IS FOR THAT PUBLIC ENTITY ONLY AND, THAT THIS FORM IS VALID THROUGH DECEMBER 31 OF THE CALENDAR YEAR IN WHICH IT IS FILED. I ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT I AM REQUIRED TO INFORM THE PUBLIC ENTITY PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT IN EXCESS OF THE THRESHOLD AMOUNT PROVIDED IN SECTION 287.017, FLORIDA STATUTES FOR CATEGORY TWO OF ANY CHANGE IN THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FORM.

	[signature]
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 26th day of May	, 20 <u>23</u> .
Personally known	
OR Produced identification	Notary Public - State of FL
(Type of identification)	My commission expires04/22/2025 Anthony Marini
	(Printed typed or stamped commissioned name of notary public)

END OF DOCUMENT



DOCUMENT 00403 TRENCH SAFETY FORM

This form must be completed and signed by the Bidder. Failure to complete this form may result in the bid being declared non-responsive.

Bidder acknowledges that the Florida Trench Safety Act, Section 553.60 et. seq., which became effective October 1, 1990, shall be in effect during the period of construction of the project. The Bidder, by signing and submitting the bid, assures that the Bidder will perform trench excavations in accordance with applicable trench safety standards. The Bidder further identifies the following separate item of cost of compliance with the applicable trench safety standards as well as the method of compliance:

Method of Compliance

Trenchbox, plates	
Amount: \$5,000.00	Total \$ 5,000.00
	included in the applicable items of the Proposal and in the Grand bove will result in the bid being declared non-responsive.
precautions, programs and costs, and reasonableness of cost, sequences and pro- compliance with any and all requirement	ngineer are not, responsible to review and assess all safety the means, methods, techniques or technique adequacy, occdures of any safety precaution, including, but not limited to, s of Florida Statute Section 553.60 et. seq. cited as the "Trench termine any safety or safety related standards that apply to the
	for the same of th
Witness Signature	Bidder Signature
	Stock Signature
Anthony marin	Belseri Comerford
Witness Printed Name	
Witness Printed Name	Belseri Comerford Printed Name President
	Belseri Comerford Printed Name
Witness Printed Name	Belseri Comerford Printed Name President

END OF DOCUMENT 00403-1

DOCUMENT 00420 BIDDERS QUALIFICATION FORM

City of Lauderhill, Florida RFP NUMBER: 2023-030

Please answer all questions as completely as possible, using attachments as necessary or required.

	certifications, licer	ises, endorsements	zation been in bus s etc. (Attachment N	lo. 1)	
	15 years				
•	Describe the last	project of this nature	e you have complete	ed?	
	Wetwell remova	n, and installation of	f a new wetwell		-
	Have you ever fail	led to complete wor	k awarded to you:	If so, where and why	?
	company's perform	mance (list contact p	ns for which you have person(s) and phone	e nos.):	nd that will attest to your
			nlev - 954-632-4793		
	City of Wilton Ma	anors - David Archa	KI - 954-390-2190		
5.			ning all contracts or he information for a		te of submission of this
	NAME		TOTAL	CONTRACTED	%
	OF <u>PROJECT</u>	OWNER	CONTRACT VALUE	DATE OF COMPLETION	COMPLETION TO DATE
	Boca Square	Boca Raton	\$9,269,447.00	9/23	40%
	Digiorgio Sanitary	Sewer Ft. Pierce	\$1,875,387.00	7/23	80%
	Margate Ls 7	Margate	\$975,000.00	10/23	0%
	margate to 1	(Continue lis	it on inset sheet if no Attachment No. 2)	ecessary)	
			Audumiem No. 2)		
	Have you person performance?		proposed work	and have you a	complete plan for its

attach the	Financial Statement of the undersigned to this document and furnish the number of the individual who can best answer questions regarding this statement
N/A	
Vhat equip	ment will you rent for the proposed work?
N/A	
What equip	ement will you purchase for the proposed work?

City of Lauderhill

....

under name name	the true, exact, correct, and complete name of the partnership, corporation or trade name which you do business, and the address of the place of business. (If a corporation, state the of the President and Secretary. If a partnership, state the name of all the partners. If a trade, state the names of the individuals who do business under the trade name. It is absolutely sary that this information be furnished.)
	Southern Underground Industries, Inc.
	Correct Name of Bidder
(a)	The business is a (Sole Proprietorship, Partnership, Corporation)
	corporation
(b)	The address of principal place of business is
79	94 S Military Trail, Deerfield Beach, FL 33442
(c)	The names of the corporate officers, or partners, or individuals doing business under a trade name, are as follows:
Е	Belseri Comerford - President
State	your current insurance Experience Risk Modifier (ERM)
State	your current bonding capacity
30N	- single , 60M combined
State :	your current bonding obligations
-	our current bonding rate (%)
The ur	dersigned guarantees the truth and accuracy of all statements and answers herein contained.

END OF DOCUMENT

RFOWLER

ACORD.

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (DOLDOWYY) 4/01/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

i	his certificate does not confer rights	to the	cert	ificate holder in lieu of su							
PRO	COUCER				DOM:						
Co	llinsworth, Alter, Fowler & French, LL 50 NW 78th Court	C			PHOME IA/C, N	o, Estt: (305) 8	322-7800		AX, NON	(305)	362-2443
8и	te 200				120	88:		- 13	en differen	77	
Mla	ımi Lakes, FL 33016						URHERON AFFO	RDONG COVERAGE			NAIC 8
					DOMERS			ce Company			35408
INS	LIRED					Ro Liberty					42404
*****								nce Company o	of Waus	RAU	21458
	Southern Underground Ind 776 Military Trail Suite 794	USUTER	e, LIS	G.		no Federal			A. R. R. St.		20281
	Deerfield Beach, FL, 33442					me : Illinois					27960
					MSURE		OILON INDE	TOTAL OF			1000
~	OVERAGES CEI	VEIELO	A 37	E NUMBER:	DESCRIPTION	ptr:		REVISION NUM	DED.		
II	THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICI NDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY I CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	ES OF REQUIF PERT POLIC	INS REMI AIN, IES.	SURANCE LISTED BELOW! ENT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORI LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	N OF A	wy contrac 7 The Polici Reduced by I	TO THE INSUI CT OR OTHER ES DESCRIB PAID CLAIMS.	RED NAMED ABOVE R DOCUMENT WITH ED HEREIN IS SUI	E FOR T	CT TO	WHICH THIS
Dega LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL NESD	SUBS WWD	POLICY NUMBER		POUSTER.	POLICY EXP		LUKIT	5	
A			10-1				i i	EACH OCCURRENCE		1	1,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			CONIICGL000006000		6/1/2022	6/1/2023	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTEL PREMISES IES 000M	moca)	1	100,000
								MED EXP (Any one pr			5,000
							1	PERSONAL & ADV IN		1	1,000,000
	GENTLAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:	1 1						GENERAL AGGREGA			2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO LOC	П						PRODUCTS COMP	27724	3	2,000,000
	OTHER \$5,000,000					1					
В	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	1						COMBINED SINGLE L	IMIT	1	1,000,000
	X ANY ALITO	1 1		AS7Z91471781022		6/1/2022	6/1/2023	BODILY INJURY (Per			
	CAMED SCHEDULED AUTOS	ш						BODILY INJURY (Par	-		
	X HIRER ONLY X MONES ONLY					1	3	PROPERTY DAMAGE	No. of Contrast		
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY							JP.NL8909003V		:	
A	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR		_					EACH OCCURRENCE			5,000,000
	X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE		- 3	CONICCX000005300		6/1/2022	6/1/2023	AGGREGATE	\neg		5,000,000
	DED RETENTION \$	1 1						WHITEHOLE			
C	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY	\vdash	=					X PER STATUTE	gn-	•	
	AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY		- 7	WCCZ91471781012	6/1/2022	6/1/2022 6/1/2023	6/1/2023	EL EACH ACCIDENT			1,000,000
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in RR)	NIA		20000			1	EL DISEASE - GA EN	2.00		1,000,000
	If wer, describe under	1 1				1	İ	EL DISEASE - POLIC	200000000000000000000000000000000000000		1,000,000
D	Equipment Floater	1	-	45468572	_	6/1/2022	8/1/2023	Scheduled Equi		_	3,605,000
_	Pollution Liability	Н	1	G71528408004		6/1/2022	6/1/2023	Each Occurrenc	8		4,000,000
DES	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICI	LES (AC	ORD	101, Additional Remarks Schedul	e, may be	attached if more	apace is require	ার)			
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION					
	City of Fort Lauderdale Development Services Department 700 NW 19th Ave Fort Lauderdale, FL, 33311				SHCI THE ACCO	JLD ANY OF TI EXPIRATION ORDANCE WITH	HE ABOVE DE DATE THE H THE POLICY	SCRIBED POLICIE: REOF, NOTICE Y PROVISIONS.	S BE CAI WILL B	NCELL E DEL	ED BEFORE LIVERED IN
	, or Laurender, FL, 33311				Sur 1	ZED REPRESEN	TATIVE				

Ron DeSantis, Governor

Melanie S. Griffin, Secretary



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

THE UNDERGROUND UTILITY & EXCAVATION CO HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

COMERFORD, BELSERI L

SOUTHERN UNDERGROUND INDUSTRIES INC 6115 NW 77TH WAY TAMARAC FL 33321

LICENSE NUMBER: CUC1224635

EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2024

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com



Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.

Ron DeSantis, Governor

Melanie S. Griffin, Secretary



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

ORTA, ROBYN

SOUTHERN UNDERGROUND INDUSTRIES INC. 3453 NW 44TH STREET #205 FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33309

LICENSE NUMBER: CGC1511806

EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2024

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com



Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.

DOCUMENT 00421 SUBCONTRACTORS LIST

RFP NUMBER: 2023-030

LIST THE COMPANY NAME ALONG WITH THE TRADE AND THE APPROXIMATE VALUE OF THEIR INVOLVEMENT IN THE PROJECT. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION MAY BE REQUIRED UPON SUBMISSION OF THE BID AS DESCRIBED IN DOCUMENT 00100.

All Electric Inc Electrical work	
\$80,000.00	
Apogee Survey Surveying	
\$10,000.00	
Ferguson Pipe, valves, misc materials	
\$100,000.00	
Xylem Pumps Pumps, panels, hatches	
\$60,000.00	

END OF DOCUMENT

City of Lauderhill

BID NUMBER Lift Station #15 Replacement

00421 - 1

DOCUMENT 00450 LITIGATION HISTORY FORM

Lift Station #15 Replacement City of Lauderhill, Florida RFP NUMBER: 2023-030

Please answer all questions as completely as possible, using attachments as necessary or required.

- 1. How many years has your organization been in business as a Contractor? 15 years
- List all litigation in which your organization has been a plaintiff or defendant within the last ten (10)
 years. Bidders should be aware that prior litigation history could disqualify your bid. Attach additional
 pages if necessary.

		PLAINTIFE	DEFENDANT	
	1None			
Brief	Description:			
	2			
	3			
Brief				
	4			
Brief	Description:			_
				

Brief	Description:	
_		
	6	
Brief		
Brief		
Brief		
	9	
Brief		
	10	
Brief	Description:	
	-	Part -
		Signature of Bidder

END OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT 00480 NON-COLLUSIVE AFFIDAVIT RFP NUMBER: 2023-030

STATE	E OF	Florida			
COUN	TY OF	Broward	55.		
	Bels	seri Comerford	14-	being first d	uly swom, deposes and says that:
(1)	He/She	e is the Owner (Ow	mer, Partner, Offi	cer, Representative or Agent)	of,
	Sout	hern Underground	i Industries, Inc.	the Bidder that has	submitted the attached bid:
(2)	He/She is fully informed respecting the preparation and contents of the attached Bid and of all pertinent circumstances respecting such Bid:				
(3)	Such E	Bid is genuine and	is not a collusive	or sham Bid:	
(4)	in interindirect Work in Work; confere Bidder or to se	rest, including this fly, with any other for which the attact or have in any mar ence with any Bid , or to fix any over	s affiant, have in Bidder, firm, or pehed Bid has been iner, directly or inder, firm, or personal, profit, or co-collusion, conspir	any way colluded, conspired person to submit a collusive or submitted; or to refrain from directly, sought by agreement or on to fix the price or prices in st elements of the Bid price or acy, connivance, or unlawful	presentatives, employees or parties connived or agreed, directly or r sham Bid in connection with the bidding in connection with such or collusion, or communication, or the attached Bid or of any other the Bid price of any other Bidder, agreement any advantage against
(5) The price or prices quoted in the attached Bid are fair and proconspiracy, connivance, or unlawful agreement on the part of representatives, owners, employees or parties in interest, including			ement on the part of the Bi	dder or any other of its agents,	
				BY: Belseri Comerford	turner summer to the
				ITS: President	None Silvin
Subscril	bed and	sworn to before n	ne this 26th day	of May	2023.
My com	unissior	expires 04/22/2	2025		
South Make		ublic State of Florida Robert Merini Mission HH 121070 14/22/2025			

END OF DOCUMENT

City of Lauderhill

RFP 2023-030 Lift Station #15 Replacement

DOCUMENT 00490

DEBARMENT CERTIFICATION

49 CFR Part 29- Appendix B

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION-LOWER TIER COVERED TRANSACTIONS

Instructions for Certification

- 1. By signing and submitting this proposal, the prospective lower tier participant is providing the certification set out below.
- 2. The certification in this clause is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was entered into. If it is later determined that the prospective lower tier participant knowingly rendered an erroneous certification, in addition to other remedies available to the Federal Government the department or agency with which this transaction originated may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.
- 3. The prospective lower tier participant shall provide immediate written notice to the person to which this proposal is submitted if at any time the prospective lower tier participant learns that its certification was erroneous when submitted or had become erroneous by reason of changed circumstances.
- 4. The terms covered transaction, debarred, suspended, ineligible, lower tier covered transaction, participant, person, primary covered transaction, principal, proposal, and voluntarily excluded, as used in this clause, have the meaning set out in the Definitions and Coverage sections of rules implementing Executive Order 12549. You may contact the person to which this proposal is submitted for assistance in obtaining a copy of those regulations.
- 5. The prospective lower tier participant agrees by submitting this proposal that, should the proposed covered transaction be entered into, it shall not knowingly enter into any lower tier covered transaction with a person who is proposed for debarment under 48 CFR Part 9, Subpart 9.4, debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this covered transaction, unless authorized by the department or agency with which this transaction originated.
- 6. The prospective lower tier participant further agrees by submitting this proposal that it will include this clause titled "Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion-Lower Tier Covered Transaction," without modification, in all lower tier covered transactions and in all solicitations for lower tier covered transactions.
- 7. A participant in a covered transaction may rely upon a certification of a prospective participant in a lower tier covered transaction that it is not proposed for debarment under 48 CFR Part 9, Subpart 9.4, debarred, suspended, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions, unless it knows that the certification is erroneous. A participant may decide the method and frequency by which it determines the eligibility of its principals. Each participant may, but is not required to, check the List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-procurement Programs.
- 8. Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed to require establishment of a system of records in order to render in good faith the certification required by this clause.

RFP 2023-030 Lift Station #15 Replacement

- - · - ·

- The knowledge and information of a participant is not required to exceed that which is normally possessed by a prudent person in the ordinary course of business dealings.
- 9. Except for transactions authorized under paragraph 5 of these instructions: if a participant in a covered transaction knowingly enters into a lower tier covered transaction with a person who is proposed for debarment under 48 CFR part 9, subpart 9.4, suspended, debarred, ineligible, or voluntary excluded from participation in this transaction, in. addition to other remedies available to the Federal Government, the department or agency with which this transaction originated may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION-LOWER TIER COVERED TRANSACTIONS

- (1) The prospective lower tier participant certifies, by submission of this proposal, that neither it nor its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared inellgib1e or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal department or agency.
- (2) Where the prospective lower tier participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this proposal.

8	Belseri Comerford President
Signature/Authorized Certifying Official	Typed Name and Title
Southern Underground Industries, Inc.	5/26/23
Applicant/Organization	Date Signed

END OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT 00495

CERTIFIED RESOLUTION

I, Belseri Comerford	, the duly elected Secretary			
(person's name)				
Of Southern Underground Industries, Inc. (Business Name)	, a corporation organized and			
existing under the laws of the State of Florid	a,			
do hereby certify that the following Resolution a quorum of the Board of Directors of the accordance with law and the by-laws of the sa	e said corporation at a meeting held in			
"IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED THAT Belseri	Comerford " (Person's name)			
The duly elected President (Title of Officer)	of Southern Underground Industries, Inc. (Business Name)			
is hereby authorized to execute and submit a Bid and Bid Bond, if such bond is required, to the City of Lauderhill and such other instruments in writing as may be necessary of behalf of the said corporation; and that the Bid, Bid Bond, and other such instruments signed by him/her shall be binding upon the said corporation as its own acts and deeds. The secretary shall certify the names and signatures of those authorized to act by the foregoing resolution.				
The City of Lauderhill shall be duly protected in relying upon such certification of the secretary and shall be indemnified and saved harmless from any and all claims, demands, expenses, loss or damage resulting from or growing out of honoring, the signature of any person so certified or for refusing to honor any signature not so certified.				
I further certify that the above resolution is in revoked or rescinded.	force and effect and has not been revised			
I further certify that the following are the nar persons authorized to act by the foregoing res				
NAME TITLE	SIGNATURE			
Belseri Comerford President	8-2			

NOTE:

The above is a suggested form of the type of Corporate Resolution desired. Such form need not be followed explicitly, but the Certified Resolution submitted must clearly show to the satisfaction of the City of Lauderhill that the person signing the Bid and Bid Bond for the corporation has been properly empowered by the corporation to do so, on its behalf.

DOCUMENT 00650

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONFORMANCE WITH O.S.H.A. STANDARDS

TO: THE CITY OF LAUDERHILL		
We Southern Underground Industries, Inc.		
hereby acknowledge and agree that if chosen as con-	tractors for:	
BID NUMBER	: 2023-030	
that we have the sole responsibility for complian Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, alor regulations, and agree to indemnify and hold harm against any and all legal liability or loss the City occuply with such act.	ng with all State and Local Safe nless the City of Lauderhill and i	ty and Health ts consultants,
ATTEST	Southern Underground Industries, Inc. CONTRACTOR	
By:	Belseri Comerford	
Title:	President	
DATE	5/26/23	
END OF DOO	CUMENT	

City of Lauderhill

RFP 2023-030 Lift Station #15 Replacement

SUI has received and acknowledges Addendas 1-5

Belseri Comerford President